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RETAIL TRADE 

Retail sales in Canada during March 1957 estimated at $1,163,140,000 were 

5.47. greater than the sates of $1,104,056,000 in the same month last year. with the 

addition of March, cumulative sales of $3,149,950,000 for the first three months of 

this year were 8.2% greater than the $2,910,110,000 in the same period a year ago. 

These and other estimates contained in this bulletin are not adjusted for seasonal 

variations, price changes or number of shopping days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 1956 1957 7, Change 
$'OOO $'OOO 1957/1956 

January 	........ 904,527 1,008,840 + 11.5 
February 901,527 977,970 + 	8.5 
March 	.......... 1,104,056 1,163,140 + 	5,4 

Total 	....... 2,910,110 3,149,950 + 	8.2 

By provinces, Saskatchewan with an increase of 21.3% in sales during March 

showed the largest gain over 1956. In Alberta sales rose 11.4% and in Manitoba and 

British Columbia they were up 11.2% and 8.27, respectively. In the eastern provinces 

sales fell below the national average of 5.47. with increases of 3.87. in Quebec, 2.67. 

in Ontario and 1.2% in the Atlantic Provinces. For the three-month period the prov -

incial rankings by size of increase were the same as for the month of March with 

Saskatchewan the largest, 18.9% and the Atlantic Provinces the smallest, 2.7%. 

By trades, March sales fell below last year levels in eight of the eighteen 

specified groups. 	The family clothing category registered the greatest drop 7.67., 

followed closely by variety stores 	7.57,. Motor vehicle dealers, with an increase 
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the month of March from an estimated value of $93,454,000 in 1956 to $94,142,000 this 

year. Stocks on hand at selling value at the end of February were up 3.77. to 

$285,221,000 in 1957 from $274,979,000 on the same date last year. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to March 1957 over January to March 1956 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

+ 10.3 + 14.2 + 7.5 

- 0.1 + 	0.1 -0.2 

+ 2.3 - 	1.9 +3.7 

+ 4.3 + 	7.2 +2.8 

- 5.7 - 	5.1 -5.8 

+ 2.4 - 	2.7 +3•7 

+ 4.2 + 	0.5 +4.5 

+ 3.5 + 	3.8 +3.5 

(c) - 	2.9 + 1.4 

Grocery andCombination .. ......... 

Family Clothing ............... 

Women's Clothing .................. 

Shoe.............................. 

Lumber and Building Material 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio 

Restaurant ........................ 

Drug............................. 

Jewellery ......................... 

(c) Unchanged. 
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4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

March, 1957 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE All Stores Chain Independent All Stores 

Canada Atlantic 

1,163,140 	209,738 	953,402 	92,955 1 TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... 

2 Grocery & Combination 	........................... .237,813 	103 9 262 	134,551 	21,060 
3 Other Food & Beverage 80,187 	40,531 	i 	39,655 	6,641 
4 20632 	38,635 	8,733 
5 

General 	.........................................................41,267 
- 	94,142 	7015 

6 
Department ...................................................94,142 
Variety 	.........................................................19,354 15,918 	3,435 	I 	1 9 787 

7 Motor 	Vehicle .............................................. . 240,158 	1,943 	238,215 	18 2 800 
8 62,809 	267 	62,54]. 	4,690 
9 Men's 	Clothing 	.......................................... 16,184 	1,855 	14,328 	871 

10 

Garage & Filling Station 	......................... 

15,149 	2,238 	1 	12,911 	i 	1,990 
. 

11 
Family 	Clothing 	......................................... 
Women's 	Clothing ...................................... . 19,123 	4,434 	14,689 	872 

12 Shoe 	...............................................................9,975 3,933 	6,042 	710 
13 18,037 	1066 	16,471 	1,401 
14 Lumber & Building Material 27,344 	3,359 	23,985 	931 
15 

Hardware 	....................................................... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio 43,784 	8,615 	35 0169 	2,603 
16 Restaurant 	... ............................................... 39,795 i 	2,884 	i 	36,911 	1,732 
17 Fuel 	............................................................... 

.
32,024 	285 	31,740 	1,918 

18 Drug 	.............................................................. .26,823 	3,255 	23,568 	1,961 
19 Jewellery 	..................................................... 7,636 	2 9 590 	5,046 	494 
20 131,536 	10,171 	121,368 	8,446 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

58,877 7 9 978 	50,899 63,045 21 

Miscellaneous 	............................................. 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ....................... 

22 9,926 3,854 	6,07]. 9 2258 
23 2,615 1,709 	?06 29705 
24 

Grocery & Combination .............................. 

3,723 (a) 	(a) 5,438 
25 

Other Food 	& 	Beverage.......................... 

8,439 - 	89439 4,752 
26 

General 	.......................................................... 
Department 	.................................................... 
Variety .................................................. ........ 460 438 	21 736 

27 Motor Vehicle .............................................. ... 12,383 - 	12,383 13,531 
28 1,839 (a) 	(a) 3,949 
29 

Garage & Filling Station 	......................... 
. 

60 	511 607 
30 702 (a) 	(a) 571 
31 458 

. 

,004 

139 	319 557 
32 

Family Clothing 	......................................... .. 
Women's 	Clothing ....................................... . 

248 54 	194 233 
33 

Men's 	Clothing 	............................................571 

Shoe 	............................................................... .. 
Hardware 	...................................................... (a) 	(a) 1,632 

34 Lumber & Building Material 2,162 378 	1,785 1,773 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 

.. 

1,617 224 	1,393 1,296 
36 2,192 172 	2 2 020 2,410 
37 595 - 	595 615 
38 

Restaurant 	................................................... 

Drug 	.............................................................. (a) 	(a) 1,605 
39 

Fuel 	............................................................... .. 
1.,354 

(a) 	(a) 44 5 
40 

Jewellery 	..................................................... 388 
Miscellaneous ............................................. . 8,201 512 	7,689 10 9 932 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are Included In the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the munding of the figures. 
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Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

March, 1957 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Chain 	I Independent I All sores I 	Chain 	I Independent I All sores 	Chain 	I Independent  I No. 

Provinces 	 Quebec 

14,057 	78,898 	276,769 	43,850 232 ,919 

65,681 
21,088 
6,220 
17,250 
5,106 
51,766 
14,547 
4,638 
5,817 
5,689 
2,747 
3,611 
6,508 

12,244 
9,867 
9,062 
5,498 
1,636 

27,794 

94,398 

21,509 44 9 172 
6,512 14,576 

659 5,562 
- 17,250 

4,149 957 
- 51,766 

(a) (a) 
392 1 4,246 

1,271 I 4,547 
1,150 4,539 
1,130 1,617 
(a) (a 
(a) (a 
2,912 9031 

759 
- 

9,108 
9,062 

465 5,033 
467 1,169 

1,528 26,266 

Alberta 

13,862 1 80,536  

Ontario 

445973J99;608 

96,289 55,027 
32,095 18,277 
8,035 392 

30,242 - 

9,094 7,526 
86,900 (a) 
26,754 (a) 
6,483 1,111 
4,517 544 
7,739 2 9110 
4,564 2,115 
6,632 566 
9,078 237 

18,432 3,442 
15,638 1,121 
16,793 (a) 
11,341 1,380 
3 9 265 1 0252 
52,082 3,925 

British Columbia 

1.31,127 	22,561  

346,365 

41,262 
13,818 
7,643 

30,242 
1,569 
(a) 
(a) 
5,372 
3,972 
5,629 
2,449 
6,066 
8,841 

14,990 
3.4,517 
(a) 
9,961 
2,013 

48,157 

108,566 21 

1 

2 
3 
4 
S 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

13,878 
5,360 
4,784 

10,151 
1,084 

25,036 
5,098 
1,666 

878 
1,490 

554 
2,151 
3,134 
3,278 
3,284 

52 
2,045 

379 
10,096 

5,850 8,028 	21,722 9 9697 
3,098 2,262 	9,683 1 	5,418 
(a) (a) 	4034 579 

- 10,151 	15,993 - 

845 239 	1,088 716 
- 25,036 	31,743 - 

(a) (a 	52931 ~a (a 	1,349 a 
(a) (a 	674 (a 

320 1,170 	2,317 440 
200 354 	919 233 

(a) (a) 	1,606 (a) 
1 0 127 2 9 007 	3,757 370 
396 2 2882 	4,316 919 
118 3,166 	4 9672 608 

- 52 	2 1,990 (a) 
264 1,782 	3,018 796 
221 158 	1,029 334 

1,044 9,051 	I 	13,986 1,990 

12,024 
4,265 
3,755 

15,993 
371 

31,743 
(a 
(a 
(a 
1 1877 

686 
(a) 
3,38? 
3,397 
4,064 
(a) 
2,222 
694 

11,996 

y) 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 



Percentage Cbanges in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Puce Changes) 

March 1957 Over March 1956 

KIND OF BUS1Ns OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta Cs 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES... .......... + 54 + 1.2 • 3.8 + 2.6 U.2 +2]..3 +11.4 + 8.2 

6.8 + 3.7 + 4.3 + 8.8 + 3.0 + 54 + 5.1 +12.6 Grocery & Combination ...................+ 

0.9 

.. 

- 2.4 + 1.6 + 0.3 + 7.8 + 8.5 + 4.6 - 1.6 Other Food & Beverage 	........... .....+ 

General + 3.4 + 2.5 - 	.3 + 2.6 + 7,5 + 4,2 +10.3 + 3.6 

Department 	........................ + 0.7 - 2.1 + 0.7 - 2.0 + 5.0 + 2.4 + 2.0 + 4.1 

Variety 	............................. - 7.5 - 6.5 -10.4 - 8.2 -10.0 + 9.8 - 5.4 - 0.3 

+15.0 + 6.0 +15.3 + 5,3 +59,9 +3,3 +30,7 •17.9 

+ 8.8 +13.3 + 7.2 + 8.3 - 1.3 +28,5 + 6.3 + 6.4 

Motor Vehic'e .....................................

Garage & Filling Station ................. 

Men's Clothing .................................. - 3.0 + 0.2 -12.2 - 1.9 +13.7 +24.9 +10.0 - 4.9 

Family Clothing............................. 

.. 

- 7.6 -10.7 - 6.5 11.9 + 8.5 +12.2 6.8 - 7.0 

Women' s Clothing 	............................ - 2.9 - 5.6 + 0.2 - 4.2 +11.4 + 6.7 • 0.7 10.9 

Shoe 	...................................................... 	.. - 0.4 - 3.5 - 0.4 - 3,7 + 7.8 +14.8 + 7.6 +10.6 

Hardware............................................... 

.. 

+  5.8 + 8.5 + 5.0 - 0.1 + 4,4 +20,9 18.8 + 2.9 

- 1.8 - 1.0 +10.0 - 7.4 - 8.4 + 4.0 - 6.9 - 0.2 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio 2.3 + 1.2 - 1.8 + 3.7 • 5.1 +19.3 - 1.0 + 6.4 

+ 7.1 - 5.6 + 9.8 + 5.1 +10.0 + 6.5 + 8.4 •12.3 

- 3.3 + 4.6 - 4.4 - 1.2 -1.3.5 - 1.4 - 3.7 -13.2 

Lumber& Building Material ........... 

flestaurant 	........................... ............... 

+ 1.8 4 2.9 + 5.1 - 1.1 - 1.4 + 8.2 + 3.4 + 3.6 

Fuel ....................................................... 

- 5.9 -14.4 -12.5 - 4.8 - 6.1 4 3.0 - 8.9 + 5.1 

Drug 	................................................. 

Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... + 4.4 - 8.7 - 0.8 + 1.2 • 0.5 +62.3 +17.2 •12.3 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to March 1957 

(in thousands of dollars) 

	

I Atlantic 	 I 	Saskat- KIND OF HUSINESS OR STORE 	CANADA 	Provinces 	Quebec 	Ontario 	Manitoba 	chewan 	Alberta 	British 
Columbia 

 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 3,149,950 245 9 002 754,979 1 0 225,371 	152,357 164,156 257026 	350056 

664,737 59,465 186,361 267,164 	27,743 25,024 38,852 	60,130 
Other Food & Beverage 222,514 19,437 61,032 85,286 	7,260 7,423 14,931 	27,144 

114,005 24,026 17,918 22,692 	10,111 14,6(Z 13,078 	11,576 
249,335 18,679 44 9 114 82 0 239 	21 865 , 12,538 26,923 	42,977  

Grocery& Combination .................... 

Variety 	.............................................. 50,022 4,0 44 13,279 23,524 	1,173 1,893 2,782 	2 2 932 

General 	............................................... 
Department........................................... 

Motor Vehicle .................................... 596,725 40,596 133,730 217,051 	27,003 32,741 67,551 	78,052 
Garage & Filling Station ................ 178,117 

.. 

.. 
12,085 40,952 76,301 	5,664 10,540 14,214 	18,360 

Men's 	Clothing .................................. 
. 
.47,148 2,533 12,290 19,829 	1,621 1,674 4,567 	4,636 

Family 	Clothing ................................ .39,124 5,260 	1 14,675 11 2 600 	1,544 1,636 2,388 	2 0 022 
Women's 	Clothing ............................. 48,781 2,480 13,462 20,682 	1 9 097 1,468 4,064 	5028 
Shoe 	................................................ .... .25,693 1,712 6,715 12 9158 	623 570 1,338 	2,577 
Hardware 	............................................ 47 s 0401 3,354 9 2 248 17 # 8921 	2,741 4,143 5,558 	4,102 
Lumher& Building Material 75,345 2,640 15,741 27,045 	6,398 6,127 8,688 	8,703 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 126,301 7,521 34,634 52,377 	5 0 232 4 9 454 10,544 	11,540 
Restaurant ........................................... 111,498 

115,964 
5,206 
6,506 

28,097 
33,244 

	

43,902 	5,905 

	

59,781 1 	2,538 
6,517 
2,176 

	

8,827 	13,044 

	

255 	11,467 
Drug 	..................................................... 76 ,716  

22,087 
5 0 432  
1,431 

15,815 32,569 	3,895 4,524 5,845 	8,633 
Fuel 	..................................................... 

Jewellery 	..................... .. ...................... 4,943 9,655 	1,032 1,098 1,123 	2 9 803 
Miscellaneous 	................................... 338 ,798  

. 
22,199 68,729 143,6241 	18,912 25,006 26,198 	34,130 

-'3 



8 	Percentage Changes In Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to March 1957 Over January to March 1956 

KIND OF BUSIN8 OR &FORE CANADA  Atlantic  Quebec Ontario Manitoba Ibeita British 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES.._ .......... + 8,2 + 2.7 + 8.3 + 6.6 +10.6 18.9 +14.3 + 8.3 

+10.3 + 7.5 + 8.7 '12.3 + 5.8 7.8 + 8.8 13.3 

Other Food & Beverage 	..... + 5.8 

. 

+ 3.8 ' 	6.4 + 4.4 13.3 +13.2 *10.4 + 4.1 

General + 4.6 + 40 + 1.0 + 2.4 + 9.0 + 8.1 + 8.1 • 4.5 

Department 	..... .. ............. + 2.7 4  0.4 + 0.7 + 0.9 + 5.3 + 3.7 + 5.3 • 6.3 

Variety 	............................. .. ................. + 1.9 + 3.0 - 1.2 + 2.1 1 	0.1 +13,2 + 1.0 7.8 

19.8 4 3.8 1 24.8 4 12.8 4 47.1 +37.2 +37.8 +].4.0 

+ 9.6 ' 	9.4 I 	9.9 8.1 + 4.0 4 24.2 + 8.3 1 10.8 

Grocery & Combination 	................ 

' 3.1 + 6.3 - 4.0 + 3.6 14.6 +26.9 +12.4 + 0.5 

1'amily Clothing ............................. - 0.1 - 0.8 + 2.1 - 4.5 ' 6.4 ' 9.1 + 2.1 - 2.1 

Women's Clothing ........ + 2.3 s 	1.8 + 7.6 (c) • 5.0 + 6.8 + 5.2 - 4.5 

Garage & Filling Station ................. 

4.3 - 0.2 + 4.8 + 3.1 ' 	5.4 +10.9 • 9.0 + 8.5 

+  2.9 4 4,4 4  4.4 - 3.6 4  4.6 416.7 +12.0 3.7 

Motor Vehicle ..................................... 

- 5.7 

. 

+ 2.4 4  1.5 9.1 - 9.6 6.5 -6.5 -12.4 

Men's Clothing ... .............................. 

Hardware............................................... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ 2.4 - 7.1 (c) + 3.6 + 9.7 +24.3 + 2.9 + 0.3 

Shoe ...................................................... 

flestaurant ........... + 14 .2 - 29 + 4.0 • 2.9 ' 	6.8 • 1.3 4 	6.5 +11.4 

Lumber& Building Material ........... 

'10.4 +19.7 +33.9 +10.2 4 3.7 - 4.5 '3.4.9 + 1.8 

1  35 + 3.4 + 6.1 (c) • 0.8 +11.2 + 7.4 + 7.9 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug ....................................................... 

(c) -10.8 ' 0.9 • 1.1 - 4.9 + 5,5 - 3.9 • 2.1 Jewellery ............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... ' 	5.6 10.9 4 1.2 • 3,5 + 3.8 +443 +16.5 4 9.5 

(c) Unchanged 



Percentage Cbanges in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without AdjustmeDt for Price Changes) 

March 1957 Over February 1957 

KIND OF BUSINS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Aiberta British 

TOTAL, ALLTRADES.... .......... .18.9 +22.2 +16.4 +18.0 +23.8 +26.3 +15.2 +23.0 

+ 8.4 +12.6 +14.3 13.1 +17.8 13.6 •12.9 Grocery & Combination ...................+13.2 

Other Food& Beverage 	.............. +10.7 4 	2.9 + 	5.3 4 15.7 + 5.7 410.5 ' 	9.5 +157 

General .................... .... ............... 

..

+16.7 +17.3 +17.8 +10.2 +12.6 +27.9 +12.4 +22.6 

Department 	............ +22.5 +28.5 +24.9 +16.3 +29.4 +24.1 +29.1 +22.0 

Variety 	............................. . ................. +23.9 +26.0 +24.8 +23.4 +27.4 +21.1 +23.6 21.2 . 

+65.5 +15.0 +32.9 •56.3 434.6 + 9.8 +40.1 Motor Vehicle . .....................................* 29.7 

+30.3 +18.5 +15.2 + 2.3 +26.9 +13.2 - 2.1 Garage & Filling Station ................. +15.1 

4 7.1 +43.9 +19.0 412.8 +31.4 +47.0 + 0.9 Men's Clothing ...................................+25.2 

+42.9 +33.4 +47.2 445.9  +82.3 +24.9 +23.1 +33.2 Family Clothing ................................. 

Women's Clothing 	............................. +44.6 421.4 +57.9 34.1 +78.2 4 44.7 +36.4 65.6 

Shoe .......................................................+46.4 +55,7 +56.0 •41.7 +67.6 +34,7 +53.0 +32.6 

Hardware .............................................. +25.1 +34.7 +27.9 +19.3 21.8 +25.6 +29.6 +32.3 .. 

+16.1 4 15.7 +33.6 4 6.6 + 3.0 14.0 +17.8 +48.0 Lumber & Building Material ............

Furniture, Appliance & Radio........ + 3.3 4 3.2 - 8.1 417.9 1 0.9 -20.3 15.1 +13.0 . 

+33,4 • 5.2 + 6.4 13.3 +18.8 +26.3 +20.4 +19.8 Jlestaurant 	.......................................... .. 

- 8.7 - 9.3 -10.5 - 2.4 -30.5 -19.8 -33.3 -24.0 Fuel 	....................................................... 

4 	9.2 f13.9 • 9.7 + 9.2 4 7.4 + 9.3 4 7.2 • 7.2 Drug ....................................................... 

+ 4.1 1.2 + 1.1 - 1. 194 +24.6 + 7.4 +18.5 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... *29.1 +23.1 +43,4 +16.4 +30.5 60.4 .26.1 442.9 



10 	 Deptment Store Sales and Stocks 
March 1956 and March 1957 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department - 
March March Change Feb.29 Feb.28 Change 

1956 1957 1957/56 1956 1957 1957/56 

$'OOO $000 $'OOO $'OOO - 

93,454 94342 + 0,7 274,979 285,221 + 3.7 

Women's and Misses' Dresses.............. 2,967 3,098 4 	4.4. 6,258 6,275 0.3 
Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 3,894 3,785 - 2.8 5,954 5,824 - 2.2 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 

2 ,148 2,195 4 	2.2 7,547 7,815 + 3.6 
827 789 - 4.6 4,904 4,415 -10.0 

Women's and Misses' Sportswear........... 
Furs ................................................ 
Girls' and Infants' Wear ............. 5,225 4,922 - 5.8 13,729 13,912 + 1.3 

6.. 	Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 3,415 3088 - 0.8 9,821 9,425 - 4.0 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 506 462 - 8.7 1,032 820 -20.5 
Millinery .................. . ................... 1,369 1 9 180 -13.8 1,571 1050 -14.1 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 3,552 3,174 .10.6 9,229 9,060 - 1•8 
Vomen's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 3,981 3,983 (c) 15,821 16,118 + 1.9 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 1 - 10 ........................ 27,884 	26 1,976 1 - 33 1 75,866 1 75,014 1 - 1.3. 

Men's Clothing ............................... 3,298 3,560 4 7.9 9,528 9 9 918 4.1 
Men's Furnishings .......................... 3,214 3,027 5.8 12,588 12 9 908 2.5 

2 ,475 2 9 333 - 5.7 7,700 7,509 - 2.5 13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings ........... 
14. 	Men's add 	oys' Shoes .................... 1,370 1,383 + 0.9 5,592 6,011 4 	7•5 

6,955 6,594 - 5.2 5,129 4,447 13.3 
Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ....... 2,313 2,399 4 3.7 5,904 6,152 + 4.2 
Photographic Equipment and Supplies 

.. 

307 346 +12.7 1,121 1,181 + 5.4 

15. Food and Kindred Products.................. 

Piece Goods .................................. 2,578 2,605 4 	1.0 9,021 9,033 + 0.1 
Linens and Domestics ........ 2,316 29394 4 3•4 9,084 9,411 + 3.6 

20. 	Smallwares 	............................. 
21. China and Glassware 	........... 

1,543 
916 

.. 

.. 

1,563 
923 

4 1.3 
4 0.8 

5,250 
7,747 

5,473 
8 0 163 

1 4.2 
+ 5.4 

22. Home Furnishings ........................... 6,319 6 9 858 + 8.5 23,851 25 2 963 + 8.9 
23. 	Furniture .......................................... 5,625 

4,894 

.. 

5,972 
5,463 

+ 6.2 
+11.6 

15,992 
14 9 356 

18,216 
15,124 

+13.9 
1 	5.3 

25. Iladio and Music .......... .................. 2,375 2,184 - 8.0 7,414 8,725 +17.7 
6,084 

.. 

6,432 4 	5.7 21,475 22,197 + 3.4 

24. Major Appliances 	............................ 
.. 

1067 0.1 7 0 297 7,974 9.3 
26. Hardware and Housewares ................. 

28. SportingGoods and Luggage 2,167 

.. 

2088 10.2 13,077 14,875 13.7 
27. 	Jewellery .......................................1,368 

Stationery, Books and Magazines 1,723 1,441 -16.4 4,414 4,600 + 4.2 
All Other Departments ...................... .7,730 7,934 + 2.6 12,573 129327 - 2.0 

(c) Unchanged 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 	 11 

January to March 1956 and January to March 1957 

SALES 
Department 

January 	to January 	to 
Change March 

1956 
March 
1957 1957/1956 

$ 1000 $'000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 242,703 249,335 + 2.7 

6,785 7,082 + 4.4 Women's and Misses' Dresses 
 Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits ..., 6,756 6,658 - 1.5 
 Women's and Misses' Sportswear 5,552 5,960 + 7.3 
 Furs 	..................................................................... 3,319 3,156 - 4.9 
 10,562 10,417 - 1.4 
 
Girls' and Infants' Wear ............................... 

9,437 9,608 + 1.8 
 

Lingerie and Corsets .....................................
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 1,245 1,142 - 8.3 

 Millinery ............................................................ 2,302 2 , 149 - 6.6 
 Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 8 9 001 70631 - 4.7 
 Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 8,306 

. 

8,370 0.8 

Lathes' Apparel and Accessories  
.62,268 62,173 - 0.2 Total 	1 - 	10 ................................................ 

 Men's Clothing ................................................ 7,584 7,957 + 4,9 
 Men's Furnishings 	..................................... 8 ,187 8,301 + 1.4 
 Boys' Clothing and Furnishings 

.. 

.. 

5,101 4,971 - 2.5 
 3,218 + 1.3 

'5. Food and Kindred Products ......................... 17,909 18,116 1.2 
 

Men's and Boys' Shoes .................................3,176 

Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 6,599 7,079 + 7.3 
 Photographic Equipment and Supplies 783 860 + 9.8 
 8,614 + 7.1 
 9, 248 9 0 906 + 7.1 

0. 

Piece Goods .....................................................8, 044 

Smallwares 	...................................................... 4 4,656 + 1.7 
1. 

Linens and Domestics ....................................

China and Glassware .................................... 
.,578 

2,568 

. 

7,037 
2,670 + 4.0 

:2. Home Furnishings .......................................... .

. 

17,872 + 4.9 
 18 ,324 18,931 + 3.3 
 Major Appliances ........................... 

. 

14,351 15,246 + 6.2 
 

Furniture 	............................................................ 

7,713 7,289 - 5.5 
 

Radio and 	Music 	.............................................. 
15,885 16 9 568 + 4,3 

 Jewellery 	....................................................... 3,586 3 9647 + 1.7 
 4,981  5,424 + 8.9 
 

Hardware and Housewares ...........................

Stationery, Books and Magazines 4 0 607 4,291 - 6.9 
0. 

Sporting Goods and Luggage .......................

All Other Departments ................................... 20,174 21,546 4 6.8 
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